

Case No.: S219236

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OCT 15 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

MAUREEN DESAULLES,

Deputy

Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA,

Defendant / Respondent /
Petitioner

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Sixth District
Case No. H038184
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Monterey
Case No. M85528

REPLY BRIEF

Attorney for Defendant / Respondent /
Petitioner
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE
MONTEREY PENINSULA

Christopher E. Panetta (SBN 175127)
FENTON & KELLER
A Professional Corporation
2801 Monterey-Salinas Highway
Post Office Box 791
Monterey, California 93942-0791
Telephone: (831) 373-1241
Facsimile: (831) 373-7219

Case No.: S219236

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAUREEN DESAULLES,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA,

Defendant / Respondent /
Petitioner

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Sixth District
Case No. H038184
Superior Court of the State of California, County of Monterey
Case No. M85528

REPLY BRIEF

Attorney for Defendant / Respondent /
Petitioner
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE
MONTEREY PENINSULA

Christopher E. Panetta (SBN 175127)
FENTON & KELLER
A Professional Corporation
2801 Monterey-Salinas Highway
Post Office Box 791
Monterey, California 93942-0791
Telephone: (831) 373-1241
Facsimile: (831) 373-7219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. A Defendant In Whose Favor a Dismissal Is Entered, Including a Dismissal in Exchange for Settlement, Is the Prevailing Party Under Section 1032	2
B. There Exists No “Long-Standing Rule” That A Plaintiff Who Accepts A Monetary Settlement In Exchange for A Dismissal Is the Prevailing Party Under Section 1032.....	5
C. <i>Chinn</i> Is Consistent With the Court’s Ruling in <i>Goodman</i>	9
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.:

STATE CASES

<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(2005) 134 Cal.App.4 th 899.....	3
<i>Brown v. Desert Christian Center</i>	
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4 th 733.....	1, 4
<i>Cano v. Glover</i>	
(2006) 143 Cal.App.4 th 326	4
<i>Chinn v. KMR Property Management</i>	
(2008) 166 Cal.App.4 th 175.	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of Industry v. Gordon</i>	
(1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 90.....	8
<i>Crib Retaining Walls, Inc. v. NBS/Lowry, Inc.</i>	
(1996) 47 Cal.App.4 th 886.....	4
<i>Fisher v. Eckert</i>	
(1950) 94 Cal.App.2d 890.....	8
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments</i>	
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 668	8
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i>	
(2010) 47 Cal.4 th 1327	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Graham v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i>	
(2004) 34 Cal.4 th 553.....	6
<i>Great Western Bank v. Converse Consultants, Inc.</i>	
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4 th 609.....	4
<i>International Industries, Inc. v. Olen</i>	
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 218.....	8
<i>Lanyi v. Goldblum</i>	
(1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 181.....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT'D

Page No.:

STATE CASES

McLarand, Vasquez & Partners, Inc. v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.
(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1450.....7

Mon Chong Loong Trading Corp. v. Superior Court
(2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 874

On-Line Power, Inc. v. Mazur
(2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1079.....8, 9

PNEC Corp. v. Meyer
(2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 66.....7

Purdy v. Johnson
(1929) 100 Cal.App. 416.....8

Rapp v. Spring Valley Gold Co.
(1888) 74 Cal. 532.....6, 8

Santisas v. Goodin
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 5994, 6, 7

Sears v. Baccaglio
(1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136.....6, 7, 8

Slater v. Superior Court
(1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 757.....7, 8

Wakefield v. Bohlin
(2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 96310

Wohlgemuth v. Caterpillar, Inc.
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1252.....8, 9

Zintel Holdings, LLC v. LILO McLean
(2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 431.....7

CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 877.....10

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1032 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1032(a)(4) 1, 3, 9

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1033.5.....7

Code of Civil Procedure
 § 1717.....6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Witkin, *Cal. Procedure* (5th Ed., 2014 Supp.), Judgment, § 92.....4

1 Pearl, *Cal. Attorney Fee Awards* (CEB 2014) § 2.47, p. 2-38).....5

Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act. (Civ. Code § 1790 et seq.).....9
